

4-3-90
Vol. 55 No. 84
Pages 12327-12470

Tuesday
April 3, 1990

Briefing on How To Use the Federal Register
For information on briefing in Boston, MA, see
announcement on the inside cover of this issue.

Federal Register

Vol. 55, No. 84

Contents

Federal Register

Vol. 55, No. 64

Tuesday, April 3, 1990

Agricultural Marketing Service

PROPOSED RULES

- Milk marketing order program; changes; hearing, 12369
- Oranges, grapefruit, tangerines, and tangelos grown in Florida, 12367
- Winter pears grown in Oregon, Washington, and California, 12368

Agriculture Department

See Agricultural Marketing Service; Federal Grain Inspection Service; Forest Service

Army Department

See Engineers Corps

Coast Guard

RULES

- Ports and waterways safety: Chesapeake Bay and tributaries, MD; regulated navigation area, 12348

NOTICES

- Meetings: Vessel tonnage use in U.S. laws and regulations; preliminary study results, 12438

Commerce Department

See Export Administration Bureau; International Trade Administration; National Institute of Standards and Technology; National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration; National Technical Information Service; National Telecommunications and Information Administration

Committee for the Implementation of Textile Agreements

NOTICES

- Textile consultation; review of trade: Brazil, 12401
- Thailand, 12402

Consumer Product Safety Commission

NOTICES

- Agency information collection activities under OMB review, 12402

Customs Service

RULES

- Entry process: Manufacturer/seller identification required at time of entry, 12342

PROPOSED RULES

- Merchandise entry: Blanket release orders, 12385

Defense Department

See also Engineers Corps

NOTICES

- Meetings: Science Board Task forces, 12403 (3 documents)

Drug Enforcement Administration

NOTICES

- Applications, hearings, determinations, etc.: Dupont Pharmaceuticals, 12429
- Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc., 12430

Education Department

NOTICES

- Agency information collection activities under OMB review, 12404

Employment and Training Administration

NOTICES

- Adjustment assistance: Stanley Woolen Co., 12431

Energy Department

See also Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

NOTICES

- Grant and cooperative agreement awards: University of Florida, 12405
- Natural gas exportation and importation: Pawtucket Power Associates Limited Partnership, 12415
- Natural gas exportation and importation: Kamine/Besicorp Carthage L.P., 12412
- Kimball Energy Corp., 12412
- TXG Gas Marketing Co., 12413

Engineers Corps

NOTICES

- Environmental statements; availability, etc.: Mississippi River and tributaries, Yazoo River Basin, MS, 12404
- Upper Steele Bayou Project, MS, 12403

Environmental Protection Agency

RULES

- Air pollutants, hazardous; national emission standards: Benzene emissions from chemical manufacturing process vents, industrial solvent use, etc. Correction, 12444

PROPOSED RULES

- Air quality implementation plans; approval and promulgation; various States: Wisconsin, 12387

NOTICES

- Pesticide programs: Agricultural Research Service; genetically modified microbial pesticide to use on soybeans; field test, 12418
- Toxic and hazardous substances control: Premanufacture notices receipts, 12417 (2 documents)

Executive Office of the President

See Presidential Documents

Export Administration Bureau

NOTICES

- Chemical processing equipment; suspicious business transactions; identification guidelines, 12397

Corrections

Federal Register

Vol. 55, No. 63

Tuesday, April 3, 1990

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains editorial corrections of previously published Presidential, Rule, Proposed Rule, and Notice documents. These corrections are prepared by the Office of the Federal Register. Agency prepared corrections are issued as signed documents and appear in the appropriate document categories elsewhere in the issue.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

Applications for Duty-Free Entry of Scientific Instruments

Correction

In the correction to notice document 90-5082, published at 55 FR 10142, Monday, March 19, 1990, item 2 should have read as follows:

2. On page 8164, in the third column, in the ninth line "⁴⁰AR-³⁹" should read "⁴⁰Ar-³⁹Ar".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Institute of Standards and Technology

[Docket No. 900102-0002]

RIN No. 0693-AA80

Proposed Revision of Federal Information Processing Standard (FIPS) 120, Graphical Kernel System (GKS)

Correction

In notice document 90-6311 beginning on page 10273 in the issue of Tuesday, March 20, 1990, make the following corrections:

1. The docket number is corrected to read as set forth above.

2. On page 10273, in the second column, the fifteenth line from the bottom should read "(ANSI X3.124.1-1985); the Pascal".

3. On page 10275, in the first column, the seventeenth line from the bottom should read "tests for additional language bindings."

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

40 CFR Part 61

[AD-FRL-3706-1]

RIN 2060-AC68

National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants; Benzene Emissions From Chemical Manufacturing Process Vents, Industrial Solvent Use, Benzene Waste Operations, Benzene Transfer Operations, and Gasoline Marketing System

Correction

In rule document 90-4914 beginning on page 8292 in the issue of Wednesday, March 7, 1990, make the following corrections:

1. On page 8341, in the first column, in the second line from the bottom, "61.8" should read "61.18".

§ 61.304 [Corrected]

2. On page 8344, in the first column, in § 61.304(a), in the second line "§ 61.30.2(b)" should read "§ 61.302(b)".

3. On the same page, in the same section, in the second column, immediately following paragraph (a)(5), in the first line of the equation remove the subscript "L".

§ 61.341 [Corrected]

4. On page 8347, in the second column, in the definition of "Individual drain system" in the seventh line insert "with" after "together".

5. On the same page, in the third column, in the definition of "Process wastewater", in the second line "come" should read "comes".

§ 61.349 [Corrected]

6. On page 8352, in the first column, in § 61.349(a)(1)(ii), in the fifth line "event" should read "vent".

§ 61.355 [Corrected]

7. On page 8353, in the third column, in § 61.355(a)(1), in the second line from the bottom the paragraph designated "(1)" should read "(i)".

8. On page 8354, in the first column, in § 61.355(a)(4)(ii), in the third line insert "and" after "year".

9. On page 8355, in the first column, in § 61.355(d), in the seventh line "existing" should read "exiting".

10. On page 8356, in the first column, in the first equation following § 61.355(f)(4)(iv) "FT" should read "/T".

§ 61.356 [Corrected]

11. On page 8358, in the third column, in § 61.356(g), in the fifth line "of" should read "or".

12. On page 8359, in the first column, in § 61.356(j), in the sixth line insert (1) preceding the word "Dates".

13. On the same page, in the second column, in § 61.356(j)(8), in the fourth and fifth lines remove "shall maintain continuous records of the parameters selected".

§ 61.357 [Corrected]

14. On page 8360, in the second column, in § 61.357(d)(4), in the first line "complys" should read "complies".

15. The file line at the end of the document, on page 8361, is corrected to read:

[FR Doc. 90-4914 Filed 3-1-90; 3:53 pm]

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration

[Docket No. 90E-0038]

Determination of Regulatory Review Period for Purposes of Patent Extension; Dormosedan®

Correction

In notice document 90-5935 beginning on page 9773 in the issue of Thursday, March 15, 1990, make the following correction:

On page 9773, in the second column, in the first complete paragraph, in the sixth line insert "test" after "effects".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-D